
 

 

Becker County Board of Adjustments 1 

February 8th, 2024 2 

 3 

Present: Members: Acting Chairman Dan Josephson, Acting Vice Chair Craig Hall, Delvaughn 4 

King, Kohl Skalin, Larry Knutson, and Planning and Zoning Administrator Kyle Vareberg. 5 

 6 

Absent: Roger Boatman and Mike Sharp 7 

 8 

Acting Chairman Dan Josephson called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Planning & Zoning 9 

Technician Nicole Bradbury recorded the minutes. 10 

 11 

Introductions were given. 12 

 13 

Acting Chairman Dan Josephson read the protocol for the meeting.  14 

 15 

Acting Vice Chairman Craig Hall read the guidelines of the Minnesota statutes the board must 16 

follow in order to support or deny any request. 17 

 18 

 19 

NEW BUSINESS:  20 

 21 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS: APPLICANT: Rustin L & Jodi L Summers 16307 Sugar 22 

Island Rd Audubon, MN 56511 Project Location: 16307 Sugar Island Rd Audubon, MN 56511 23 

Tax ID Number: 02.0332.000 LEGAL LAND DESCRIPTION:  Section 32 Township 139 24 
Range 042; SUGAR ISLAND NLY 5 FT OF LOT 11; & LOT 12; Audubon Township. 25 

APPLICATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Request a variance to add a deck onto 26 
an existing dwelling to be located sixty-four (64) feet from the Ordinary High Water (OHW) mark, 27 
deviating from the required setback of one hundred (100) feet on a Recreational Development 28 

Lake due to lot size and setback issues.  29 
 30 
No one was present to speak to this application, so it was moved to later in the meeting. Vareberg 31 
attempted a phone call at the end of the meeting to the applicant, but no one could be reached, so 32 

the board decided to table the application. 33 
 34 

 35 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS: APPLICANT: Mark & Colleen Dubord 5420 12th St S 36 
Fargo, ND 58104 Project Location: 20662 Co Hwy 22 Detroit Lakes, MN 56501 Tax ID 37 
Number: 17.0749.000 LEGAL LAND DESCRIPTION: Section 27 Township 138 Range 042; 38 

ISTHMUS BEACH 138 42 Block 002 LOT 2; Lake Eunice Township. APPLICATION AND 39 
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Request a variance to replace a concrete patio with a pervious 40 
deck to be located thirty-eight (38) feet from the Ordinary High Water (OHW) mark and to 41 
construct an addition onto an existing dwelling with the addition to be located fifty-two (52) feet 42 



 

 

from the OHW; both deviating from the required setback of one hundred (100) feet on a 43 
Recreational Development Lake due to lot size and setback issues. 44 

 45 
Mark Dubord presented the application and explained that he wanted to remove the concrete 46 
patio and replace it with a pervious deck. He said he wants to do a new addition and a deck on 47 
the back. He stated that he will also be putting in a new well and septic. He commented that 48 
while the cabin is close to the water, it was constructed in 1957. 49 

 50 
Hall asked if any of the requests would be closer than what it is now. 51 
 52 
Dubord said no. 53 
 54 

Vareberg said the deck on the roadside could be setback averaged. 55 

 56 
As there was no one to speak for or against the application, Testimony was closed. 57 

 58 

Hall thinks it fits the character and harmony of the locality and that it won’t be a detriment to the 59 
area. 60 
 61 

Skalin Agrees. 62 
 63 

Hall commented that it will be further from the water than the current structure sits now. 64 
 65 
Motion: Hall motioned to approve the variance as submitted based on the findings of fact that 66 

that it meets the harmony and intent of the ordinance, it fits the character of the locality, and it 67 

will improve property values for the owner and the neighborhood. Skalin seconded. All in favor. 68 
Motion carried. Variance approved.  69 
 70 

 71 
 72 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS: APPLICANT: Thomas S & Beverly A Foltz 1808 73 
Heritage Dr Detroit Lakes, MN 56501 Project Location: 27241 Chippewa Shore Rd Detroit 74 
Lakes, MN 56501 Tax ID Numbers: 16.0334.000 & 16.0335.000 LEGAL LAND 75 

DESCRIPTIONS: Section 06 Township 140 Range 040; CHIPPEWA SHORES 1ST 6-140-40 76 
LOT 23 CHIPPEWA SHRS 1ST. PT GOVT LOT 8, 9. PT SEC 7 NW1/4 NE1/4: BEG SW 77 
COR CHIPPEWA SHRS, N 253.91’, NWLY 1963.42’, S 42.3’, SELY 1925.65’, S 323.85’, E 78 

33.14’, N 97.69’ TO POB. LESS .96AC (TRACTS A3-A17). & CHIPPEWA SHORES 1ST LOT 79 
24; Holmesville Township. APPLICATON AND DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Request to 80 

amend variance recorded document number 460190 for garage door placement. 81 
 82 
This application was moved to the end of the meeting. 83 
 84 
 85 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS: APPLICANT: Paul Bakken Et Al 31166 St Hwy 34 86 
Detroit Lakes, MN 56501 Project Location: 18462 315th Ave Detroit Lakes, MN 56501 Tax ID 87 
Number: 10.0322.004 LEGAL LAND DESCRIPTION: Section 21 Township 139 Range 040; 88 



 

 

21-139-40 PT SE1/4 NW1/4, PT SW1/4 NE1/4: COMM E QTR COR SEC 21, W 1946.27' TO 89 
POB; N 1317.7', W 2082.96', S 1318.87', E 465.94', N 210', E 880', S 210', E 738.84' TO POB. 90 

TRACT A.; Erie Township. APPLICATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Request a 91 
variance to allow a thirty-three (33) foot wide easement to serve more than two (2) tracts. 92 
 93 

Vareberg said the township road ends approximately half a mile before the private easement 94 

begins. He explained that this request isn’t for a development, but for estate planning, so he can 95 

subdivide off a shop on the property.  96 

 97 

Hall asked if there was any plan to turn it into a township road. 98 

 99 

Bakken said no. 100 

 101 

There was one letter received before the meeting and that is entered below: 102 

 103 

 104 
 105 

As there was no one to speak for or against the application, testimony was closed. 106 

 107 

Skalin said this application makes sense. 108 

 109 

 110 

Motion: Knutson motioned to approve the application. Skalin seconded. All in Favor. Motion 111 

carried. Variance approved.  112 

 113 

 114 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS: APPLICANT: Scott J Olds 14680 W Lake Sallie Dr Detroit 115 

Lakes, MN 56501 Project Location: TBD Maple Ridge Rd Audubon, MN 56511 Tax ID 116 

Numbers: 17.0975.000 & 17.0976.000 LEGAL LAND DESCRIPTIONS: Section 04 117 

Township 138 Range 042; MAPLE RIDGE BCH 2ND LOTS 17 AND 18 & MAPLE RIDGE 118 

BCH 2ND LOT 19; Lake Eunice Township. APPLICATION AND DESCRIPTION OF 119 

PROJECT: Request a variance to construct a detached structure to be located ten (10) feet from 120 

the Right-of-Way (ROW) of a township road deviating from the required setback of twenty (20) 121 



 

 

feet and to be located ten (10) feet from the rear property line deviating from the required 122 

setback of twenty (20) feet all due to lot size and setback issues. 123 

 124 

Scott Olds presented the application. 125 

 126 

Hall asked what his plan is to deal with water run-off. 127 

 128 

Olds didn’t think it would be a problem. He stated that neighbors have pushed snow in there in 129 

the past and he’s not sure where that water went. 130 

 131 

Hall asked if he would have any problem doing a steel roof with snow bars, so it doesn’t slide off 132 

in the spring and go onto the neighbor’s property as well as gutters on both sides into French 133 

drains. 134 

 135 

Olds said that would be fine. 136 

 137 

Knutson commented that it is a large building and will stick out in that area. He said that water 138 

will need to be controlled. 139 

 140 

Skalin stated that this is a setback issue and not a height issue. 141 

 142 

Rick Anderson, neighbor, spoke and shared his concerns about how this will impact neighboring 143 

homes. He talked about the snow and wind coming off of that property. He shared concerns 144 

about the effect on property taxes, water runoff, structure use, and size.  145 

 146 

Olds said he would be okay with lowering the proposed height to twenty-three (23) feet. 147 

 148 

Dave Jones, neighbor, spoke and stated that he thought this property was non-buildable. He 149 

shared his concerns with water runoff even if French drains are installed. 150 

 151 

Letters received were read before the meeting and are entered in to record below: 152 

 153 



 

 

 154 



 

 

 155 



 

 

 156 



 

 

 157 
 158 



 

 

 159 
 160 

 161 
 162 



 

 

 163 
 164 



 

 

 165 
 166 



 

 

 167 
 168 



 

 

 169 
 170 



 

 

 171 
 172 



 

 

 173 



 

 

 174 
 175 

 176 



 

 

 177 



 

 

 178 
 179 

As there was no one else to speak for or against the application, testimony closed. 180 

 181 

Hall said he was surprised the township didn’t have any comments on the snow. 182 

 183 

Josephson said it’s a tough situation with the setbacks as it’s a large building on this piece of 184 

property. He isn’t sure why it needs to be so big.  185 

 186 

Knutson said it comes down to reasonable use. 187 

 188 

Skalin said he doesn’t see a blowing snow problem with all the trees and houses. He doesn’t 189 

think it will make a bigger issue than there already is. 190 

 191 

Hall thinks that he needs to do something to control water and snow. 192 

 193 

Skalin said he doesn’t think ten (10) foot setbacks aren’t unreasonable.  194 

 195 

Knutson doesn’t think it will be aesthetic to the area. 196 

 197 

Hall stated there should be a requirement that all stormwater stay on the property. 198 

 199 

Olds asked if it would help if he made the building thirty-six (36) feet wide instead of forty (40). 200 

 201 



 

 

Skalin asked if he would be willing to do that. 202 

 203 

Olds said yes, and then he can move it from whatever direction. 204 

 205 

Skalin thinks it should be moved back from the road right-of-way (ROW). 206 

 207 

 208 

Motion: Hall motioned to approve the variance for a thirty-six by sixty (36x60) foot building to 209 

be located fourteen (14) feet from the ROW with the stipulation that stormwater has to stay on 210 

the property either by method of French drains or whatever is recommended by the County, and 211 

that snow rakes/rails be installed to keep snow from coming off based on the following findings: 212 

 213 



 

 

 214 

 215 



 

 

 216 
 217 

King seconded. Knutson, King, Hall, and Skalin in favor. Josephson opposed. Motion carried. 218 

Variance approved. 219 

 220 

 221 
SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS: APPLICANT: Donald E II & Nancy Edwards 21237 222 
Co Hwy 21 Detroit Lakes, MN 56501 Project Location: TBD Co Hwy 21 Detroit Lakes, MN 223 
56501 Tax ID Number: 08.0052.000 LEGAL LAND DESCRIPTIONS: Section 03 Township 224 

139 Range 041; 3-139-41 GOVT LOT 8 LYING W OF CTR CSAH 12 & N OF CTR 225 
CHANNEL BETWEEN FLOYD AND LITTLE FLOYD LAKES.; Detroit Township. 226 
APPLICATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Request a variance to construct a 227 
storage structure to be located thirty (30) feet from the Ordinary High-Water (OHW) mark 228 
deviating from the required setback of seventy-five (75) feet on a General Development Lake 229 



 

 

and to be located fifteen (15) feet from the Right-of-Way (ROW) deviating from the required 230 
setback of forty-five (45) feet on a County Highway in the shoreland district all due to lot size 231 

and setback issues. 232 
 233 
 234 
Vareberg stated that he met with Jona from the Becker County Highway Department and that he 235 
suggested a minimum of ten (10) feet from the ROW/sixty (60) feet from centerline. Jona gave 236 

Vareberg a road encroachment for that would need to be signed between Edwards and the 237 
Highway department if the Board chooses to approve the application.  238 
 239 
 240 
Motion: Skalin motioned to approve the variance to be located thirty (30) feet from the OHW 241 

with the requirement he would need to do a Stormwater management plan. If the applicant 242 

chooses to be at thirty-five (35) feet, then he would not need to do stormwater management. Also 243 
motioned to change the ROW setback from fifteen (15) feet to ten (10) feet with a road 244 

encroachment agreement. Hall seconded. All in favor. Motion carried. Variance approved.  245 

 246 
 247 
 248 

 249 
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS: APPLICANT: Thomas S & Beverly A Foltz 1808 250 

Heritage Dr Detroit Lakes, MN 56501 Project Location: 27241 Chippewa Shore Rd Detroit 251 
Lakes, MN 56501 Tax ID Numbers: 16.0334.000 & 16.0335.000 LEGAL LAND 252 
DESCRIPTIONS: Section 06 Township 140 Range 040; CHIPPEWA SHORES 1ST 6-140-40 253 

LOT 23 CHIPPEWA SHRS 1ST. PT GOVT LOT 8, 9. PT SEC 7 NW1/4 NE1/4: BEG SW 254 

COR CHIPPEWA SHRS, N 253.91’, NWLY 1963.42’, S 42.3’, SELY 1925.65’, S 323.85’, E 255 
33.14’, N 97.69’ TO POB. LESS .96AC (TRACTS A3-A17). & CHIPPEWA SHORES 1ST LOT 256 
24; Holmesville Township. APPLICATON AND DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Request to 257 

amend variance recorded document number 460190 for garage door placement. 258 
 259 

There was discussion on the original variance and the reason for wanting to amend the variance. 260 
 261 
Motion: Hall motioned to approve the request as submitted based on the findings that it’s in 262 

harmony with the purposes and intent of the ordinance and it won’t alter the character of the 263 
locality. King seconded. Knutson, King, Josephson, and Hall in favor. Skalin abstained from 264 
voting. Motion carried. Variance approved. 265 

 266 
Vareberg attempted to call Applicant number one (1). Applicant did not answer. 267 

 268 
Application was tabled until March. 269 
 270 
As there was no further business to come before the Board, Hall made a motion to adjourn the 271 
meeting. Skalin seconded.  All in favor.  Motion carried.  The meeting adjourned at 7:05 pm. 272 

 273 
 274 
 275 



 

 

 276 

_________________________    ATTEST     ________________________________________ 277 

Chairman Roger Boatman                                Kyle Vareberg,  278 

                                                                              Planning and Zoning Administrator 279 


